
TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 

Date:- Wednesday, 9 December 
2020

Venue:- Virtual Meeting

Time:- 10.00 a.m.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 September 2020 (Pages 1 - 4)

3. Matters arising from the previous minutes (not covered by the agenda items) 

4. Questions on Transport Issues (Pages 5 - 6)

5. South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive - Update 

6. Bus Operators - Update 

(1) First Group
(2) Stagecoach
(3) Rotherham Community Transport

7. Railway Operators - Update 

8. Doncaster Sheffield Airport - Update (Pages 7 - 36)

To note the minutes of the meetings of the Doncaster Sheffield Airport 
Consultative Committee.

9. RMBC Transportation Unit - Updates 

 Emergency Active Travel Fund (Active Travel Emergency Fund)

 Transforming Cities Fund

 Rotherham Midland Mainline Station Project

 Clean Air Zone.


10. Any other business 

11. Date and time of the next meeting 

Transportation Advisory Board membership:-
Cabinet Member for Jobs and the Local Economy & Combined Authority Transport 
Committee Member - Councillor Lelliott (Chair)
Combined Authority Transport Committee Member, Councillor Williams
The Leader and the Deputy Leader

One Council Member from each Ward as follows:-

 



Ward 1 – Jepson
Ward 2 – McNeely
Ward 3 – Buckley
Ward 4 – Mallinder
Ward 5 – Andrews
Ward 6 – Pitchley
Ward 7 – Lelliott

Ward 8 – D. Cutts
Ward 9 – Beaumont
Ward 10 – Sheppard
Ward 11 – Walsh
Ward 12 – Fenwick- Green
Ward 13 – Jarvis
Ward 14 – Russell

Ward 15 - Cowles
Ward 16 - Cusworth
Ward 17 - Reeder
Ward 18 – Whysall
Ward 19 – Evans
Ward 20 – 
Ward 21 – Williams

Sharon Kemp,
Chief Executive.



1 TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD - 23/09/20

TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD
Wednesday, 23rd September, 2020

Present:- Councillor Lelliott (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Beaumont, Cowles, 
Cusworth, D. Cutts, McNeely, Mallinder, Reeder, Sheppard, Walsh, Whysall and 
Williams.

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Buckley, Jarvis, 
Jepson, Pitchley and Simpson. 

35.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 5 FEBRUARY 2020 

Consideration was given to the minutes if of the previous meeting if the 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 5 February 2020. 

Agreed: - That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a true 
record.

36.   MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MINUTES (NOT 
COVERED BY THE AGENDA ITEMS) 

There were no matters arising. 

37.   QUESTIONS ON TRANSPORT ISSUES 

The Transportation Advisory Board noted the details of questions on 
transport matters and the answers that had been provided.

38.   SOUTH YORKSHIRE PASSENGER TRANSPORT EXECUTIVE - 
UPDATE 

Andy Wright of the South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive 
(SYPTE) attended the meeting to provide an update on public transport 
services and developments in the Borough. It was noted that significant 
work had taken place to support operators in the provision of school 
transport that met the requirements of regulations related to the 
pandemic. It was also noted that unlike other public transport school 
buses were allowed to operate at full capacity. Andy Wright advised that 
the SYPTE were working with operators to resolve any problems as they 
arose regarding school transport but noted that these problems were not 
significant and that it was expected that there would always be some 
issues to resolve with transport at the start of any school year. 

With regard to the wider network Andy Wright advised that service 
provision across the entire network was running at about 90% of pre 
pandemic levels, but that due to social distancing regulations extra buses 
were running in order to accommodate passengers safely. It was noted 
that passenger numbers were about 50% of pre-pandemic levels. Andy 
Wright noted that planning activity to enable a return service to business 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD - 23/09/20 2

as usual was underway.

The Chair and members of the Board noted their thanks to bus operators 
and bus drivers for providing and continuing to provide such an essential 
service throughout the pandemic.

Members asked for further information on the different approach to 
marking off seats on buses to enable effective social distancing as not all 
operators were now marking off seats. Andy Wright advised that the 
approach had changed since the start of the pandemic due to changes in 
guidance on social distancing from 2m to 1m+.  It was also noted that 
marking off seats was difficult to maintain on buses. Members asked for 
information on how operators were providing guidance and enforcing the 
use of face coverings. Andy Wright advised that signage on face 
coverings was prominently displayed on public transport, but noted that 
drivers could only encourage, but not enforce their use. 

Agreed: - That the update be noted.

39.   RAILWAY OPERATORS - UPDATE 

Richard Isaac of Northern Rail attended the meeting to provide an update 
on rail services. The update provided information on:

 Passenger numbers had now returned to around 40% of pre-
pandemic levels, it was noted however that this could reduce with 
more people being encouraged to work from home.

 Passengers were mostly complying with rules surrounding social 
distancing and the use of face coverings.

 Community engagement work and the work of volunteers at 
Swinton station.

 Planned engineering works for Easter 2021.

Agreed: - That the update be noted.

40.   DONCASTER SHEFFIELD AIRPORT - UPDATE 

The Chair advised that she would be attending a meeting at the airport on 
6 October and that she would provide information on this at the next 
meeting.

The Chair noted the positive news for the area of Wizz Air moving its 
operational headquarters to the airport and for the airport to be used for 
increased levels of cargo transit. 

Agreed: - That the update be noted.

Page 2



3 TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD - 23/09/20

41.   RMBC TRANSPORTATION UNIT - UPDATES 

The Interim Head of Transport Infrastructure, Andrew Moss attended the 
meeting to provide a progress report and make a presentation on:

 Emergency Active Travel Fund - Update on the Broom Corridor 
Tranche 2 bid. 

 Transforming Cities Fund - Update on priority projects.

 Rotherham Midland Mainline Station - Update

 Clean Air Zone – Update

The Interim Head of Transport Infrastructure advised that all transport 
planning activity would, both in the short and longer term be impacted by 
the changing travel patterns that had been initiated and accelerated by 
changing working practices and reduced levels of commuting related to 
the pandemic. 

Members asked for information on which body was leading on the 
development of the Midland Mainline Station project and were advised 
that this major project was being headed by Northern Powerhouse Rail. 

Members welcomed that the proposed revised road layout for Westgate 
would have a traffic calming impact. The Interim Head of Transport 
Infrastructure provided further information on the traffic re-prioritisation of 
the proposals and noted that the traffic calming impact of the changes 
would be complemented by a reduced speed limit in the area.  It was 
noted further that the proposed changes would have a positive impact for 
the residents of the new housing being developed in that area of the town 
centre. 

Members noted that proposed bus re-routing in the Rawmarsh hill area 
related to Clean Air Zones would, in addition to improving the air quality in 
the area could also have the potential to improve public transport access 
for older people who lived on roads not currently on a bus a route. It was 
noted by John Young of Stagecoach South Yorkshire that the re-routing of 
services related to Clean Air Zones would present some challenges 
around the logistics and reliability for the re-routed services. 

Agreed: 

1) That the update be noted.

2) That the presentation be circulated to members. 

42.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no further business for consideration.

Page 3



TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD - 23/09/20 4

43.   DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

Agreed: - That the next meeting of the Transportation Advisory Board will 
be on Wednesday 9 December 2020 at 10am. 

Page 4



Questions to Transport Advisory Board – 9 December 2020

1. Where new housing developments are being planned would SYPTE consider a 
travel incentive such as used to run  in which certain areas could get a batch of 
annual TravelMaster tickets for use on buses, trams and trains in the respective 
area which for the 'Rotherham' area includes Meadowhall.  I am aware of a number 
of these schemes being run previously but not now. I feel this could make a 
difference in encouraging people to use public transport rather than the car.

Councillor Cowles

Response

SYPTE continue to ask for s106 funding where this is appropriate but provision of 
ticketing (Travelmaster) to all developments is a strategic decision for the planning 
authority which SYPTE will support if required.

Nathan Broadhead, SYPTE

2. Have there been any Covid infection incidents of pupils using school bus services 
and if so, what system is in place to provide test and trace details of all those using 
the bus?

Councillor Sheppard

Response

In line with government guidance, all schools have been working closely with local 
Public Health teams to carefully manage the self-isolation/test and trace 
requirements for cases where a pupil tests positive for COVID.  There have been 
various times since September when restrictions have been put in place meaning 
either specific pupils, bubbles or year groups have not used school buses.  SYPTE 
and the school bus operators are providing our full support with any requests or 
requirements from schools.

Nathan Broadhead, SYPTE

3. As the Tram Train has reduced to an hourly service during lockdown, have 
passengers travelling to work been able to adequately social distance on board?

Councillor Sheppard

Response

In line with government guidance, all public transport is implementing social 
distancing and encouraging passengers to follow these rules.  It is unfortunate that 
temporary service reductions have had to be put in place, but local services are 
not experiencing capacity issues and two trams per hour have since resumed.  It 
has not been possible to reintroduce three trams per hour as there is a risk that 
several of Supertram’s specifically trained drivers would have had to self-isolate at 
the request of the NHS Test and Trace service resulting in unplanned disruption to 
the service.  Two per hour allows more flexibility to overcome these potential 
issues.

Nathan Broadhead, SYPTE

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



4. Is there an update on the delayed departure of Pacer trains from the Northern 
network?

Councillor Sheppard

Response

During the COVID emergency timetables, Pacers were not required to be in 
service to deliver the revised plans. They will also not be required to be 
reintroduced into service for the December timetable or future timetables as 
Northern services are all now covered by other rolling stock including the full fleet 
of brand-new trains. All Pacers in our region are therefore officially retired.

Nathan Broadhead, SYPTE

5. What are our bus operators doing to contribute to the current push to rid our roads 
of diesel/petrol vehicles by 2030?

Councillor Sheppard

Response

SYPTE working with our Sheffield City Region and the local authorities continue to 
strive for improvements in bus services.  The operators have invested millions in 
recent years in new vehicles with support from successful bids for retrofitting and 
low emission vehicles secured by SYPTE and SCR.  We continue to work 
collectively through the bus partnerships to deliver improvements for clean air 
zones and other aspirational improvements in vehicle emissions.

Each operator have their own local, regional and
[...]
rs from the South Yorkshire 
region were flying from other UK airports.  1.7m passengers from the region were 
flying from Manchester Airport each year.  This amounted to 30 million vehicle miles 
over the course of a year, creating 8,500 tonnes of carbon.  

In response to Members’ questions around employment opportunities and job creation 
on-site, K Stow informed Members that, job creation needed to happen in a 
responsible and sustainable manner and in a partnership approach with DSA and 
occupiers on-site to develop a local talent pool.  

Councillor Cooper commented that, in terms of future job opportunities, he did not 
wish to see recruitment limited to low-level jobs.  

K Stow re-emphasised that the airport could not undertake this task independently; 
they required the support of the SCR, partners, schools, universities and colleges.  
Additionally, the airport had been speaking with Nick Fletcher MP about skilled jobs 
and apprenticeships.  The creation of 10,000 jobs within the next 5 years was realistic, 
provided that everyone works together.  

It was suggested that a presentation be made by Jenocon at a future ACC meeting in 
relation to the work they are undertaking on behalf of the airport with regards to 
employment opportunities at the airport and wider site.  

Members were informed that the airport was currently working with a consultant, 
Doncaster MBC and Sheffield City Region on plans to bid to become a freeport at 
DSA.  This followed Boris Johnson’s announcement last year, that Government was 
planning to create up to ten freeports across the UK after Brexit.  

If DSA’s bid was successful, it would allow firms to import goods and then re-export 
them outside normal tax and customs rules.  

In relation to the Heritage Memorial Project, K Stow reported that she had recently met 
with Peter Nears who had expressed an interest in the work being undertaken by the 
Sub-Group.  

RESOLVED – That the update be noted.  

6 UKACCS PAPER ON LAND U
[...]
orking relationship with the AMP.  The University of 
Sheffield had recently appointed a new President and Vice-Chancellor, which the 
airport envisaged re-building a new working relationship with.  

v) Vulcan Visitor Centre 

G Finch reported that the airport had acquired a plot of land located north to the 
airport site for the Vulcan to the Sky Trust to develop their own building when 
they are in a position to commit.  

vi) Concrete Blocks – Old Bawtry Road 

G Finch reported that the concrete blocks on Old Bawtry Road had now been re-
located onto Peel’s land.  

vii) Partnership Working 

Councillor Franklin reflected upon today’s meeting.  He stated that there needed 
to be good dialogue with Sheffield City Region and Network Rail regarding 
connectivity on the East Coast Mainline.  

viii) Highways Signage to DSA 

County Councillor Pearson reported that the highways signage from the M18 
was confusing, due to signage stating that the ‘airport’ was straight on.  If 
followed, passengers would arrive at Humberside airport.  

Page 11



Airport Consultative Committee
Ordinary Meeting 

Thursday 30th January, 2020

It was also stated that there was no signage to direct passengers to DSA from 
the North or South on the M1 motorway.  

G Finch acknowledge Members’ concerns.  He added that, some of the road 
signage referred to ‘Robin Hood Airport’ and in some cases it was directionally 
wrong.  

The airport would need to work with several district councils and Highways 
England to try and resolve.  

ix) Friends of Doncaster Sheffield Airport (FODSA) Airport Ambassadors 

A Bosmans reported that FODSA would shortly be meeting with the airport to 
discuss Ambassador rotation in the winter period and the potential of an 
increased budget to be able to provide an increased Ambassador service during 
the summer period.  

10 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the next meeting of the ACC be held on Thursday 23rd April 2020 
at 10:00 am, in the Ambitio
[...]
 example, the 
Boeing 737 Max fleet was still grounded, although the FAA had recently been 
undertaking some testing with a view to the aircraft regaining an operating licence.

The Committee would hear more later from Kate Stow and Gareth Finch regarding 
how DSA had been faring over the recent months and, no doubt, about how 
operations would be changed to accommodate the new border controls which have 
recently been announced.

A Tolhurst thanked Andrew Shirt, the Committee’s excellent Secretary for arranging 
this meeting and for ensuring the Committee had the appropriate papers.  

3 MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 30TH JANUARY 2020 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Doncaster Sheffield Airport Consultative 
Committee’s Annual General Meeting held on 30th January 2020 be noted.  

4 MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING HELD ON 30TH JANUARY 2020 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Ordinary meeting of the Doncaster Sheffield 
Airport Consultative Committee held on 30th January 2020 be agreed as a correct 
record of the meeting.  

5 MATTERS ARISING 

i) Damage to Airport’s Perimeter Fencing 

On behalf of Parish Councillor McCarron, A Tolhurst reported that, breaks in the 
airport’s perimeter fencing had still not been resolved.  

G Finch reported that the airport’s Director of Operations had been liaising with K 
Moran on this issue.  It was confirmed that there were no breaks or holes in the 
fencing.  He added that, if there were breaks in the fencing, which the airport 
were unaware of, then airport personnel would need to meet with community 
representatives at the location to indicate the damage.  

ii) Airport’s Perimeter Hedge 

On behalf of Parish Councillor McCarron, A Tolhurst reported that, the airport’s 
perimeter hedge on Bank End Road, Blaxton now required trimming back.  
ACTION: G Finch to raise with D Thomas 

Page 20



Airport Consultative Committee
Thursday 16th July, 2020

iii) Questions and Answers Briefing Note on DSA’s Airspa
[...]
yment opportunities at DSA and the wider airport site 
would be delivered at a future ACC meeting.  ACTION: K Stow 

6 AIRPORT ACTIVITIES UPDATE REPORT 

K Stow reported that it had been a very challenging time for DSA, both operationally 
and commercially due to the Covid-19 pandemic, with passenger operations not 
expected to return as they were prior to the Covid-19 pandemic.  

The impact of the pandemic had caused a catastrophic financial loss of revenue, 
which would not terminate when flights resumed at the airport.  The impact of Covid-
19 had significantly affected aviation, not just at DSA, but globally.  

Page 21



Airport Consultative Committee
Thursday 16th July, 2020

It was confirmed that there had been no bespoke Government relief packages for 
airports.  DSA had worked actively and persistently with the Department for Transport 
(DfT), with the Airport Operators Association (AOA) and with the Regional and 
Business Airports Group (RABA).  Whilst there had been frequent engagement from 
Government via telephone calls every other week with the Aviation Minister, Kelly 
Tolhurst, there had been no action in terms of supporting airports financially.  

The airport had received £150k from the Government’s Furlough Scheme to support 
its staff. The airport’s Management Team had made a decision at the early stage of 
the crisis to do everything which it could possibly do to maintain jobs and limit the 
amount of Furlough were ever possible and to keep both the airport, and airfield open.  
The airport and airfield had remained open throughout the pandemic to maintain 
services, for example, the 2Excel Oil Spill Response, the Air Ambulance, the Police 
Service and freight operations.  

During the crisis, freight traffic had trebled, with a large proportion of the flights arriving 
at DSA carrying PPE for the UK.  A large majority of the flights were arriving from 
China.  The freight operation had been essential for DSA to demonstrate its role in 
nation
[...]
 the construction of the Vulcan Visitor Centre at DSA.  

G Finch replied that the Vulcan to the Sky Trust was still in the process of 
obtaining funding for the build.  He highlighted that, planning permission for the 
site would expire in December 2020.  Conversations were currently taking place 
with the Trust around maintaining the planning consent onsite.  

iv) Doncaster MBC’s Local Plan 

C Hall reported that examination of Doncaster MBC’s Local Plan had been 
delayed due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  It was anticipated that examination of 
the Local Plan would take place later this year.  

G Finch added that Peel Land and Property had been working with Doncaster 
MBC’s Planning Department on the Local Plan and producing a Statement of 
Common Ground and replying to the Inspectors questions.  

v) Community Sports Facility at Hayfield Green 

G Finch reported that work was almost complete onsite and that the freehold of 
the land would be transferred shortly to Auckley Parish Council.  A dowry from 
Peel Land and Property would be in place to ensure that the playground was 
maintained in the future.  

G Finch thanked Members of the ACC and the Parish Council for all their 
contributions.  

vi) Wider Airport Site – Investment Opportunities 

In response to a question from Councillor Pidwell, G Finch provided Members 
with an update regarding the developments taking place on the wider airport site.  

11 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the next meeting of the ACC be held on Thursday 15th October 
2020 at 10:00 am.  

CHAIR

Page 26



Consultative Committee        
DONCASTER SHEFFIELD AIRPORT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

15 OCTOBER 2020 – VIRTUAL MEETING 

PRESENT: Alan Tolhurst OBE (Chair)
A Bosmans (FODSA), Councillor S Cox (Doncaster MBC), Councillor 
R Franklin (Barnsley MBC), Councillor M Greenhalgh (Doncaster MBC), 
Councillor J Milne (West Lindsey District Council), Councillor B Mordue 
(Doncaster MBC), A Platts (Doncaster Chamber), Councillo
[...]
bs, drive investment and regenerate communities.  

 In relation to the Gateway East Rail Scheme, the DfT had rejected proposals for 
the Scheme to enter the Rail Network Enhancements Pipeline (RNEP) process 
to circa £1.5m of funding which would have allowed the Scheme to progress to 
outline business case stage.  

Partners’ were of the view that there were not strong grounds to reject the 
proposal at this time.  Work would continue to progress the Scheme.  

 The Coronavirus Testing Centre remained operational onsite at the airport.  The 
contract with the Department for Health and Serco had been extended.  

 Conversations continued with the Vulcan to the Sky Trust with regards to their 
ambitions for a Business Plan, linking with the airport’s operational requirements 
and regulations.  

 Neil Lees had recently stepped down from his position as Deputy Chairman of 
the Peel Group.  It was likely that John Peter Whittaker would take over from Neil 
Lees on the Airport Board at senior management level.  

Sustainability Update 

K Stow reported that the airport was facing considerable focus from politicians 
regarding the sustainability agenda and the airport.  Furthermore, it was prohibiting 
them from speaking publically in support of the airport, due to them being conflicted 
because of Climate Change Emergency Declarations and the economic imperative to 
support their airport.  

Page 32



Airport Consultative Committee
Thursday 15th October, 2020

K Stow and D Thomas had been engaged with Doncaster MBC’s Climate Change 
Commission over the last 12 months to produce a Sustainability Road Map.  

D Thomas delivered a presentation which provided the Committee with an overview of 
the airport’s strategic approach to its Sustainability Growth Plan.  

Members noted that the Doncaster Climate Change Report was expected to be issued 
and launched on 16th October 2020.  Six ‘asks’ had been agreed, which the airport 
would commence work towards as part of its journ
[...]
ector and run until mid-November.  

It was anticipated that the Local Plan would be adopted in mid-2021.  G Finch 
was working heavily with Doncaster MBC colleagues on the Local Plan process.  

Page 33



Airport Consultative Committee
Thursday 15th October, 2020

 Members were informed that the airport had made representations against the 
crane development site planning application in Finningley on regulatory grounds, 
including expectations and safety.  

It was confirmed that the airport had been in regular dialogue with Doncaster 
MBC about the planning application and had done everything which they could to 
make sure the development was within the safety requirements of the airport.  It 
was noted that the planning application had recently been approved by the 
Planning Committee, despite the representations made by the airport.  

Councillor Cox commented that, he was disappointed to note there had been a 
lack of local community representations made in respect of the planning 
application.   

K Stow added that, in the interests of the community, Peel had tried to engage 
the communities support to also make representations to Doncaster MBC.  

 In relation to the recent flooding close to the residential area on First Avenue, it 
was confirmed that, after examination, this matter was for Doncaster MBC to 
manage with the housing developer who had responsibility for the drainage in 
this area.  

With regards to the flooding on the junction of First Avenue, it was reported that 
this was currently going through a process with Doncaster MBC Drainage 
officers to establish an available solution as to where the rain water should 
discharge and to remove the ponding currently taking place.  

Following a Technical Survey, it was understood that the current rain water run-
off was not suitable and fit for purpose.  

To address this, there were currently a number of different options being drawn-
up and costed.  The next stage would be to address funding and to
[...]
il to allow D Thomas to investigate.  ACTION: Parish Cllr Scutt / D 
Thomas.  

A Tolhurst reminded Members that all complaints regarding aircraft noise should 
be reported directly to the airport, to allow them to log the complaint, investigate 
and opportunity to provide a response.  

To lodge a complaint, Members could do so by leaving their name and address 
followed by the date of the disturbance, time and any other information to assist 
the investigation by:

 Calling the 24 hour answering service on 01302 623499
 Emailing environment@flydsa.co.uk
 Use the online web form at https://www.flydsa.co.uk/about-us/environment/ 
 Or by writing to:

Environment & Community Manager
Doncaster Sheffield Airport
Heyford House
First Avenue
Doncaster
DN9 3RH

13 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the Annual General Meeting and Ordinary Meeting of the ACC be 
held Thursday 28th January 2021 at 10:00 am.  

CHAIR

Page 36

mailto:environment@flydsa.co.uk
https://www.flydsa.co.uk/about-us/environment/

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 September 2020
	4 Questions on Transport Issues
	8 Doncaster Sheffield Airport - Update
	Approved ACC AGM Minutes 30.01.2020
	Approved ACC Minutes 16.07.2020
	Draft ACC Minutes 15.10.2020




Minutes of the meeting


1 TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD - 09/12/20 

 

TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 
Wednesday 9 December 2020 

 
Present:- Councillor Lelliott (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley, Cusworth, Cutts, 
Cowles, Fenwick-Green, Jepson, Mallinder, McNeely, Reeder, Russell, Sheppard, 
Walsh and Williams.  
 
44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Andrews, Jarvis and Pitchley. 
 
45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 23 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 23 September, 2020. 
 
Agreed: - That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a true 
record with the addition of apologies from Councillor Russell. 

 
46.  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MINUTES (NOT COVERED BY 

THE AGENDA ITEMS) 
 
 The Chair confirmed that she would look into the Rotherham MBC substitute 

arrangements for the Doncaster Sheffield Airport Consultative Committee.  
 
47. QUESTIONS ON TRANSPORT ISSUES 
 
 The Transportation Advisory Board noted the details of questions on transport 

matters and the answers that had been provided. The Board welcomed the 
news regarding the removal of pacer trains from the Northern Rail fleet.  

 
48. SOUTH YORKSHIRE PASSENGER TRANSPORT EXECUTIVE – UPDATE 
 
 Nathan Broadhead of the South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive 

(SYPTE) attended the meeting to provide an update on public transport 
services and developments in the Borough. It was reported that the bus 
network service was nearly at 100% whilst offering a slightly different service 
due to COVID-19. Bus capacity was however limited by government guidance 
and bus services within the Borough had adopted a “no-standing” rule. There 
were no issues with the school bus services; additional buses had been 
added to take into account reduced capacity. Additional funding had also 
been secured to allow a new school bus service. It was expected that when 
COVID-19 restrictions were removed, the patronage of the bus service would 
not return to pre-COVID-19 levels but would be around 70-80% of that figure.  

 
 There was also positive news on the proposal for a new train station at 

Waverley as part of the reversing of the Beeching cuts. Discussions would be 
held with the Department For Transport in the new year.    

 
Agreed: - That the update be noted. 



TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD - 09/12/20 2 
 

 
49. BUS OPERATORS – UPDATE 
 
 Paul Hopkinson from First Group gave an update on their operations. 

Business was continuing as usual with the school and commuter networks 
stable. No major changes were forecasted with minor changes to the 
timetable taking place over Christmas week.  

 
 John Young from Stagecoach gave an update on their operations. Services 

had been running at almost 100% since September 2020. Passenger 
numbers were at 53% of normal capacity but this was an increase from the 
recent lockdown period when passenger numbers were around 38% of 
normal capacity. Mr Young explained that further financial support from 
Government was required whilst capacity numbers were capped. There had 
been very few issues with adherence to the facemask rules but British 
Transport Police were helpful in dealing with any issues that arose. New 
cleaning practices had been brought it and it was expected that these 
practices would continue once the pandemic was over.  

 
 The Board wished to place on record their thanks to public transport 

employees for their continued work throughout the pandemic. Councillor 
Cusworth specifically thanked Mr Young for working with Mr John Heeley on 
bus services within her ward. 

 
 Nathan Broadhead gave an update on Rotherham Community Transport. This 

service was continuing but in a limited way. The service was now on a one to 
one basis; there were no group services. The vehicles used were thoroughly 
cleaned between each use. 

 
 Agreed: - That the update be noted. 
 
50. RAILWAY OPERATORS – UPDATE 
 
 Richard Isaac from Northern Rail provided an update on the railway. There 

had been no major incidents on Northern Rail trains and the service had been 
operating at a good level. There had been a good level of compliance with the 
mask wearing rules. Mr Isaac shared the FAQ’s on Northern Rail’s cleaning 
policy and the new scooter policy. Both of these documents are appended to 
the Minutes.  

 
 Some employees of Northern Rail had to self-isolate after being contacted by 

the COVID-19 track and trace system. However that was not having a 
detrimental impact on the provision of front line services. The “back office” 
was being run on a rota system with home working provisions in place.  

 
 Mr Isaac thanked the Friends of Swinton Station for featuring in a Northern 

Rail promotional film. It was agreed that this film would be shared with the 
Board. Mr Isaac also confirmed that he would attend as many Board meetings 
as possible and would be the key contact for Members at Northern Rail going 
forward.  



3 TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD - 09/12/20 

 

 
 Agreed: - That the update be noted. 
 
51. DONCASTER SHEFFIELD AIRPORT – UPDATE 
 The Minutes of the meetings of the Doncaster Sheffield Airport Consultative 

Committee were noted. The Chair confirmed that she would answer any 
additional questions on those minutes by email. 

 
 Agreed: - That the update be noted. 
 
52. RMBC TRANSPORTATION UNIT – UPDATES 
 Andrew Moss, Interim Head of Transport Infrastructure, attended the meeting 

to provide a progress report and make a presentation on: 
 

 Emergency Active Travel Fund - Update on the Broom Corridor Tranche 2 

bid.  

 Transforming Cities Fund - Update on priority projects. 

 Rotherham Midland Mainline Station - Update 

 Clean Air Zone – Update 

 
The Interim Head of Transport Infrastructure advised that a consultation and 
engagement plan was required to secure £1.5m of funding for the Tranche 2 
project on Broom Road. Discussions were ongoing about extending the 
scheme late into 2021 and into 2022. Mr Moss also gave an update on the 
Cycleways throughout the Borough. Around 75km of road and 75km of off-
road routes had been identified during a survey. More cycleways had been 
identified as part of the year ahead plan.  
 
With regard to the Transforming Cities Fund, Mr Moss gave an update on the 
projects  at Templeborough; Ickles; Manvers Cycleway; Maltby Bus Corridor; 
Doncaster Road Cycleway and the Parkgate schemes.  
 
In relation to the Rotherham Midland Mainline Update, the Board and Mr 
Moss welcomed the news about the Waverley Station proposals. Mr Moss 
explained the process of going through the Government Gateway system to 
secure funding. This included the production of Business Cases that could 
cost up to £1m to develop. Work was ongoing to discuss further upgrades to 
the Rotherham Midland Mainline included the possibility of a station on the 
Parkgate area and a possible link with the tram network.  
 
The fourth update was on the Clean Air Zone. There were no plans to 
introduce a charging scheme for the Clean Air Zone in Rotherham. Funding 
had been secured for three schemes that were being discussed with 
Government. A further update on the schemes was expected in March 2021.  
 
Agreed:  
 
- That the update be noted. 



TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD - 09/12/20 4 
 

- That discussions take place regarding a one item agenda meeting on the 

Rail Strategy.  

 

- That the Chair and Andrew Moss discuss the option of holding more all 

Member seminars on important transport updates.   

 
53. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 There was no other business. 
 
54. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 The next meeting of the Board would be 10 March 2021.  


